
Agenda  
Planning & Zoning Commission 

 
AGENDA 

CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING  

July 12, 2022 at 7:15 PM 
4040 South Berkeley Lake Road 

           Berkeley Lake, GA 30096 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. APPROVAL OF OR CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. February 8, 2022 

IV. OLD BUSINESS 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

1. PZV-22-02, 156 Bayway Circle, Applicant Kathy Sanders requests relief from Section 78-
141 to alter and expand the roof of a non-conforming boathouse.  

2. Request to allow a church as a permitted use in O&I 

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS 

VII. DISCUSSION SESSION  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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CITY OF BERKELEY LAKE 
4040 SOUTH BERKELEY LAKE ROAD 

BERKELEY LAKE, GEORGIA 30096 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MEETING  

DRAFT MINUTES 
February 8, 2022 

7:15 PM 
 
 
Those in attendance at the meeting were as follows:  
 
Commission Members:   Dan Huntington, Chair 
     Bob Erwin 
     Pekka Ignatius 

Rand Kirkus 
Robin Sansone 

   
City Administrator:   Leigh Threadgill 

 
Citizens Present:   1   
 

I. CALL TO ORDER  

Huntington called the meeting to order at 7:20 PM.  A quorum was present. City Administrator 
Leigh Threadgill was also present. 

II. APPROVAL OF OR CHANGES TO THE AGENDA  

Huntington asked if there were any suggested changes to the agenda.  

There was consensus to move forward with the agenda as presented. 

III. MINUTES  

1. Minutes of November 9, 2021 

Ignatius moved to approve the minutes of the November 9th meeting. Sansone seconded and 
all voted to approve the minutes.  

IV. OLD BUSINESS  

1. O-22-242 – Amendment to Chapter 78-366 and 78-367 regarding expired variances 

There was discussion regarding the draft language. There was a consensus that the language 
was consistent with the spirit and intent of the planning commission’s direction to staff to allow 
a one-time, one-year extension of variance expiration to be approved as an administrative 
variance provided that the application was made within 24 months of initial variance approval. 
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There was further clarification that the extension of variance expiration could not be more than 
one year from the original expiration date without a hearing before the commission. There was 
further discussion to remove the word “full” before “planning and zoning commission” in Sec. 
78-367(a)(3). 

Threadgill explained that this was a draft of the proposed changes for consideration and 
possible recommendation to Mayor and Council. She noted that the draft was reviewed by the 
city attorney as requested by the commission and tonight’s public hearing to consider the 
amendment was advertised. 

Ignatius moved to recommend for council review and approval the amended proposal to 
change sections 78-366 and 78-367 regarding variance expiration. Kirkus seconded the 
motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.  

V. NEW BUSINESS 

1. PZV-22-01, 562 Lakeshore Drive, Applicant Hank Liebenberg requests relief from 
Sections 78-197 (g)(7) and 78-197 (g)(11) of the zoning ordinance to expand a single-
family residence resulting in a 3-foot encroachment into the side yard and an 18.32% 
building coverage.  

Huntington recognized the applicant and asked for any additional information he would like to 
share. 

Hank Liebenberg, 562 Lakeshore Drive, introduced himself. He stated that he wanted to take an 
existing courtyard that has a wall on the one side and build up that former courtyard with a 
bathroom at the terrace level and single-car garage on top.  

There was further discussion about the wall and the existing courtyard and the scope of the 
proposed project. 

Liebenberg explained that he thought adding another single-car garage on top of the proposed 
bathrooms would add value to the house. 

There was discussion about the dimensions of the addition. The width of the proposed addition 
is approximately 12 feet, and the length of the garage is approximately 22 feet, and the length 
of the bathrooms is approximately 16 feet.  

There was clarification that the setback is measured from the dripline of the house and that the 
needed side setback variance is 4 feet. 

Sansone asked about the elevations of the house with the addition and specifically about the 
roofline. It was determined that the roof on the addition was not going any higher than the 
existing roofline. The ridgeline of the existing roof would stay consistent. 

Huntington asked if there would be a garage door on the front. Liebenberg responded that 
there would be.  
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There was further discussion about the garage dimensions. Liebenberg explained that while the 
bathrooms will be 16 feet long, the garage will be 22 feet long. This is because the courtyard is 
recessed approximately 4 feet from the front wall of the house. The face of the proposed 
garage will be flush with the existing front of the house and the existing roofline will continue 
over the addition. 

There was further discussion about alternatives to the location of the addition to avoid the 
need for the setback variance.  

Huntington noted that in addition to the 4-foot side setback variance, there is an issue with 
building coverage as well.  

There was further discussion regarding the setback measurement to the roof overhang. 

Ignatius moved to approve the variance as requested. Erwin seconded the motion. All were in 
favor. The motion passed.  

VI. CITIZEN COMMENTS 

There were no citizen comments. 

VII. DISCUSSION 

There was no further discussion. 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Erwin moved to adjourn. Sansone seconded. All voted in 
favor and Huntington adjourned the meeting at 8:12 PM. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
____________________________________ 
Leigh Threadgill 
City Administrator 
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City of Berkeley Lake 
Staff Analysis 

 
CASE NUMBER:   PZV-22-02, 156 BAYWAY CIR. 
 
RELIEF REQUESTED: RAISE NON-CONFORMING BOATHOUSE ROOF 18 

INCHES 
 
EXISTING ZONING: R-100, RESIDENTIAL 
 
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER:  KATHY SANDERS 
 156 BAYWAY CIR. 
 BERKELEY LAKE, GA 30096 
 
MEETING DATE:  JULY 12, 2022 P&Z COMMISSION 

 
 
PROPOSED PROJECT: 
 
The applicant/owner has proposed to raise the boathouse roof 18 inches to accommodate the 
height of her boat. This boathouse is non-conforming because it does not meet the 12.5-foot side 
setback as projected into the lake on the north side and the enclosed portion of the structure is 
greater than 100 square feet. While the proposed height meets the height requirement of Section 
78-89(g)(4) and is a conforming change to a non-conforming structure, raising the roof is an 
enlargement of the structure and increases the non-conforming aspect of the boathouse.     
 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1.) The subject property is a 0.46-acre lot on Bayway Circle. 
2.) It is occupied by a single-family residence that was recently rebuilt. According to county tax 

records, it was originally built in 1969. 
3.) In 1997, the owners at the time were granted a variance to expand a non-conforming 

structure and to reduce the north side setback from 12.5 feet to 11 feet to allow the addition 
of a garage and office. In addition, the house is non-conforming with respect to building 
coverage, which is approximately 18% as opposed to the 15% limit set by the zoning 
ordinance. 

4.) A variance was granted in 2020 to allow the reconstruction of the non-conforming house. 
The addition built in 1997 remained while the rest of the residence was rebuilt in the original 
footprint.  

5.) Regarding the boathouse itself, city records indicate that a variance was granted in 1992 to 
allow the expansion of the existing non-conforming boathouse.  

6.) The boathouse is non-conforming with regard to both setback from the north side property 
line and because more than 100 square feet of the structure is enclosed. 

7.) The applicant is requesting to modify the existing boathouse to raise the roof 18 inches to 
accommodate the height of her boat. Sec. 78-141 requires a variance to be issued for an 
extension or enlargement of a non-conforming structure. 
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8.) Sec. 78-367 allows the Planning & Zoning Commission chairman to grant an administrative 
variance to a conforming change to a non-conforming structure provided that the 
modification does not increase the non-conforming aspects of the structure.  

9.) The 2020 survey shows the boathouse sitting within about a foot of the northeast property 
corner, an encroachment into the required 12.5-foot setback. 

10.) Increasing the roof height will further reduce visibility of the lake from properties to the north, 
thus increasing the non-conforming aspect of the structure, which has resulted in the need 
for the commission to consider the request. 

11.) Properties to the north and south are zoned R-100 and the location of single-family 
residences. Lake Berkeley is adjacent to the east and the right-of-way of Bayway Circle is 
adjacent to the west.  

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 
 
In considering whether to grant or deny this variance request, the commission must evaluate the 
application based on the criteria specified in Section 78-366 (a)(1) of the zoning ordinance: 

a) Applications for variances. 

(1) All applications for variances shall be submitted initially, in writing, to the planning and zoning 
commission of the city, which shall consider these requests at its next called meeting. The planning 
and zoning commission may authorize such variance from the terms of this zoning chapter as will 
not be contrary to the public interest. The spirit of this chapter shall be observed, the public safety, 
health and welfare secured and substantial justice done. At the hearing, any party may appear in 
person or have authorized representation. Such variances may be granted in individual cases if the 
planning and zoning commission finds that:  

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in 
question because of its size, shape or topography; and  

b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary 
hardship; and 

c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and 

d. Such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner; and 

e. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public nor impair the purposes or 
intent of this chapter; and  

f. The variance is granted for a use of land or building or structure that is not prohibited by this 
chapter. 
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City of Berkeley Lake 
Staff Analysis 

 
REQUEST: ALLOW A CHURCH IN O-I 
 
EXISTING ZONING: O-I, OFFICE & INSTITUTIONAL 
 
PROPOSED USE: CHURCH 
 
EXISTING/FORMER USE:    OFFICE 
 
APPLICANT:  THE CHURCH IN CHRIST 
 
MEETING DATE:  JULY 12, 2022 P&Z COMMISSION 

 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: 
 
The Church In Christ is looking for a new worship space and has inquired about locating at 3351 
North Berkeley Lake Road, Suite 100. This space was most recently used as an office. It is located 
in Berkeley Village, which was developed under a conditional zoning ordinance that split the 
project area into two zoning categories C-1 and O-I. The C-1 portion of Berkeley Village includes 
a specific use list; however, the O-I portion does not include a specific use list and instead defers 
to the underlying O-I use list contained in the zoning ordinance. 
 
Section 78-294 of the zoning ordinance provides the permitted use list for O&I as follows:  
 
In the O-I office and institutional use district, the following uses shall be permitted:  
 

1) Accessory parking garages and parking lots. 
2) Accessory retail business and service establishments, such as restaurants and drug-

stores, but excluding retail and service establishments that could be construed as principal 
uses.  

3) All professional and business offices.  
4) Day care centers. 
5) Funeral homes and mausoleums. 
6) Nursing homes. 
7) Personal care homes. 
8) Assisted-living group homes for the elderly. 
9) Other office-institutional uses upon the findings of the planning commission that 

such uses are of the same general character as those provided for herein, that meet 
the standards of this zoning district and which will not be detrimental to the other 
uses within the district as to the adjoining land uses.  

 
If the commission deems this use to be an acceptable use within the O-I district, then it would 
be possible for churches to locate in other O-I zoned property in the city, which are the 
Commons at Berkeley Lake (4709-4729 Peachtree Industrial Blvd.), 4491 and 4720 Peachtree 
Industrial Boulevard. See attached zoning map. In 2021, the commission approved a college 
use within the O-I district, which means that a college could locate within one of the above 
referenced properties.  
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